

**05.12.2025**  
Court No. 35  
D/L. 35-36  
Rakib

**CRR 3135 of 2025**

**Ms. Sharmishta Paul & Anr.**  
**VS**  
**The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Ms. Malabika Saha  
Ms. Ahipha Khan  
...for the petitioner.  
Mr. Ranabir Roy Chowdhury  
Mr. Kunal Ganguly  
...for the State  
Mr. Promit Dutta  
...for the Opposite Party

**With**

**WPA 13107 of 2025**  
**With**  
**CRAN 2 of 2025**

**Smt. Malabika Saha.**  
**VS**  
**The Ld. Registrar General, Calcutta High Court, & Ors.**

Ms. Malabika Saha  
Ms. Ahipha Khan  
... petitioner-in-person.  
Mr. Debashis Banerjee  
Mr. Rakesh Jana  
Mr. Apurba Kolya  
...for respondent no.1  
Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee  
Mr. Abhisek Baran  
Ms. Priparna Sarkar  
...for respondent no.2 (Bar Council of WB)  
Mr. Promit Dutta  
...for the Opposite Party

Petitioner appearing in-person has prayed for quashing of the proceedings.

Another writ petition is tagged along with the present revisional application.

Learned advocate appearing for the Bar Council of West Bengal prays for an accommodation to seek necessary instructions.

Learned advocate for the State in the revisional application will retain the Case Diary available with him.

None appears for the State of West Bengal in the writ petition as there has been change in the empanelment of advocates in the State.

A notice be served upon the Office of the Government Pleader.

Petitioner would also serve a copy of the revisional application as prayed for by the private opposite party.

List the revisional application along with the writ petition on 19<sup>th</sup> of December, 2025 under the same heading.

**In Re: CRAN 2 of 2025**

The interim order earlier granted is extended till 31<sup>st</sup> of January, 2026.

Accordingly, CRAN 2 of 2025 is disposed of.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**